

**UNITED STATE OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

MIKLIN ENTERPRISES, INC., D/B/A JIMMY JOHN'S, Respondent, and INDUSTRIAL WORKERS OF THE WORLD, Charging Party	Cases 18-CA-19707 18-CA-19727 18-CA-19760
---	---

**RESPONDENT MIKLIN ENTERPRISES, INC.'S BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO
DECISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Dated: May 22, 2012

MICHAEL A. LANDRUM
MARY G. DOBBINS
Landrum Dobbins LLC
7400 Metro Boulevard
Suite 100
Edina, Minnesota 554339
mlandrum@landrumdobbins.com
mdobbins@landrumdobbins.com
Phone: 612.868.8730 (M. Landrum)
952.803.2925 (M. Dobbins)
Facsimile: 952.446.1386 (M. Landrum)
952.893.2989 (M. Dobbins)

*Attorneys for Respondent MikLin
Enterprises, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....4

I. CASE No. 18-CA-19727 (DISPARAGEMENT; DISCHARGES; WARNINGS)

A. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

B. QUESTIONS PRESENTED; ARGUMENT

1. *Did the employees’ conduct constitute cause for discharge under Section 10(c) of the Act because it was so disloyal as to lose the protection of the Act? (Exceptions 1, 2, 6, 9-14; 17-19).....8*

2. *Did the IWW’s coercive demand for unlawful pre-recognition bargaining with a minority union cause the conduct to lose protection under the Act because it constituted a means of achieving its objectives that was abusive, improper, unnecessary, or wholly incommensurate with its grievances? (Exceptions 3, 4).....19*

3. *Did the IWW’s communication lose its protection under the Act because the main thrust of the disparaging statements was to harm Respondent’s business? (Exception 6).....27*

4. *Did the IWW’s communications lose protection under the Act because they were not narrowly tailored and were not necessary to achieve the Union’s objectives? (Exception 14).....29*

5. *Did the IWW’s coercive tactics to exact the grant of paid sick days lose protection under the Act because it constituted an abusive, improper demand for a “thing of value” under Section 302 of the Labor Management Reporting and Disclosure Act (LMRA)? (Exception 21).....31*

6. *Did the IWW posters lose protection under the Act because they improperly pressured employers who were strangers to the labor dispute with Respondent? (Exceptions 7, 8).....33*

7. *Did the disparaging statements in the press release and on the posters lose the protection of the Act because they were made with actual malice?(Exceptions 10-13; 15; 17-20).....34*

8.	<i>If “actual malice” is the applicable standard, did the ALJ Decision fail properly to apply it in determining that Respondent had not proved actual malice? (Exception 20).....</i>	44
9.	<i>Does the post-discharge misconduct of the discharged employees bar them from reinstatement and limit any backpay which otherwise may be ordered?(Exception 28).....</i>	48
C.	CONCLUSION.....	49
II. CASE No. 18-CA-19707 (FACEBOOK POSTINGS)		
A.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	49
B.	QUESTIONS PRESENTED; ARGUMENT	50
1.	<i>Did René Nichols’ and Robert Mulligan’s expression and dissemination of their views, arguments, and opinions by means of Facebook postings lose the protection of Section 8(c) of the Act because they contained threats of reprisal that violated Section 8(b)(1)? (Exceptions 23, 24).....</i>	50
C.	CONCLUSION.....	52
III. CASE No. 18-CA-19707 (REMOVAL OF UNION LITERATURE; INTERROGATION)		
A.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	52
B.	QUESTIONS PRESENTED; ARGUMENT.....	53
1.	<i>Did Robert Mulligan’s encouragement of others to take down the sick day posters violate Section 8(a)(1) of the Act? (Exceptions 2, 3, 5, 6, 9-13; 15-20; 22).....</i>	53
2.	<i>Did the removal of the IWW’s “FAQ” posting by Area Manager Jason Effertz violate Section 8(a)(1) of the Act? (Exceptions 24, 25).....</i>	53
C.	CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Allied Aviation Service Co. of New Jersey, Inc., 48 NLRB 229 (1980)
 Enfd. Mem. 636 F.2d 1210 (3rd Cir. 1980).....15, 17

Bernhard-Altman Tex. Corp., 122 NLRB 1289, enf’d sub nom. *Ladies
 Garment Workers (ILGWU) v. NLRB* 280 F.2d 616 (D.C. Circuit 1960),
 aff’d 366 U.S. 731 (1961).....25

Beverly California Corp., 227 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2000).....51

Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union, 466 US 485 (1984).....35, 45

Brylane, 338 NLRB 538 (2002).....31,32

Children’s Center for Behavioral Development, 347 NLRB No. 3 (2006).....52

Coca Cola Bottling Works, 186 NLRB 1050 (1970).....14, 15, 28

Detroit Gasket & Mfg. Co., 78 NLRB 670 (1948).....51

Diamond Walnut Growers v. NLRB, 113 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....13

Emarco, Inc., 284 NLRB 832 (1987).....30

Endicott Interconnect, 453 F.3d 532 (2006).....29

Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB, 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....56

Farris Fashions, Inc. 312 NLRB No. 89 (1993).....51

Firehouse Rest., 220 N.L.R.B. 818(1975).....13, 49

Five Star Transportation, 552 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2008).....30

Gertz v. Welch, 418 US 323 (1974).....45

Giuffre Medical Center, 4-CA-14069, 1984 NLRB GCM LEXIS 20).....29

Human Servs. Projects, 2011 NLRB Lexis 311, aff’d and adopted,
 2012 NLRB Lexis 50 (2012).....49

Kitty Clover, Inc., 103 NLRB 1665 (1953), enf’d *Kitty Clover, Inc.
 v. NLRB* 208 F.2d 212 (8th Cir. 1953).....14

<i>Kroger Co.</i> , 339 NLRB No. 88 (2003).....	52
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers</i> , 383 US 53 (1966).....	37, 38
<i>Majestic Weaving</i> , 147 NLRB 859, enforcement denied, 355 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1966).....	25
<i>Manor Care</i> , 356 NLRB No. 39 (2010).....	30
<i>MasTec Advanced Technologies, a division of MasTec, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 17 (2011).....	9, 35, 43
<i>Montefiore Hospital</i> , 621 F.2d 510 (1980).....	29
<i>Mountain Shadows Golf Resort</i> , 338 N.L.R.B. 581(2002).....	29
<i>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE LOCAL 355</i> , 667 F.3d 1211 (11 th Cir. 2012).....	31, 32
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	37, 45, 46
<i>NLRB v. IBEW Local 1229 (Jefferson Standard)</i> , 346 U.S. 464 (1953).....	9
<i>Optica Lee Borinquen, Inc.</i> , 307 NLRB 705(1992), enfd. 991 F.2d 786 (1 st Cir. 1993).....	52
<i>Patterson-Sargent</i> , 115 NLRB 1627 (1956).....	29
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 916 (2003).....	20, 22
<i>Plastech Engineered Products, Inc.</i> , Cases 10-CA-35554, 10-RD-1440, 10-CB-8257.....	25
<i>Professional Porter</i> , 263 NLRB 136 (1982).....	17, 30
<i>Red Top, Inc.</i> , 455 F.2d 721 (8 th Cir. 1972).....	28, 46
<i>Sears Roebuck</i> , 305 NLRB No. 23 (1991).....	50, 51
<i>Sebring Associate</i> , 2004 GCM LEXIS 90 (2004).....	51
<i>Shen Automotive Dealership Group</i> , 321 NLRB 586, 593 (1996).....	51
<i>Sierra Publishing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 889 F.2d 210 (9 th Cir. 1989).....	18,19
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	45

<i>St. Luke’s Episcopal-Presbyterian Hospitals, Inc. v. NLRB</i> 268 F.3d 575 (8 th Cir. 2001).....	10, 11, 36
<i>Success Village Apartments</i> , 347 NLRB 1065 (2006).....	50
<i>TNT Logistics North America, Inc.</i> , (on remand from 6 th Cir.) 353 N.L.R.B. 449 (2008).....	9, 30, 35
<i>TNT Logistics North America, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB No. 55 (2006), rev’d on other grounds <i>sub nom.</i> Jolliff v. NLRB, 513 F.3d 600 (6 th Cir. 2008).....	9, 35, 42, 43
<i>Trailmobile Trailers</i> , 343 NLRB 95 (2004).....	50,52
<i>United States v. International Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 968 F. 2d 1742 (2 nd Cir. 1991).....	56
<i>Valley Hospital Medical Center</i> , 351 NLRB 1250 (2007).....	8, 9, 10, 17, 30, 43
<i>Wagner Iron Works</i> , 220 F.2d 126 (1955).....	51
